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2015 IARU HF Championship Results
Despite challenging conditions, over 4000 stations submitted logs.

Doug Grant, K1DG, and Nathan Moreschi, N4YDU, n4ydu@yahoo.com

Over 4200 stations submitted logs in the 
2015 IARU HF Championship despite poor 
conditions. This contest uses a “world-
works-world” format, so all QSOs count for 
points, whether between stations in the 
same country or different countries. 
Multipliers are the ITU zones worked on 
each band, plus IARU member society 
Headquarters stations and IARU officials 
contacted on each band.

The top Single Operator High Power scores 
were achieved by UW2M (URØMC, op) in 
the Mixed category, LX7I (LX2A, op) on 
Phone, and R3ZZ on CW. The correspond-
ing Low Power winners were LY5R (LY9A 
op), HA3DX (HA4XH, op), and 5H3EE. 
QRP winners were HA1WD, HA5NB, and 
F5VBT. CN3A took the top spot among 
Multioperator stations.

The Single Operator Unlimited (SOU) cat-
egory was introduced for the first time, and 
proved popular. Top SOU High Power scor-
ers were OM5ZW, RJ4P, and SN7Q in the 
Mixed, Phone, and CW sections. Low 
power winners were DL2CC, YV1KK, and 
LZ9R (LZ3YY, op). QRP Unlimited 

IARU Member Society  
Headquarters Stations 
Headquarters and Administrative Council station 
scores were tabulated by the World Wide Radio 
Operator’s Federation (www.wwrof.org) and are 
listed in QST as a courtesy to the Amateur Radio 
community.

Call Score
C4HQ 37,160,322
TMØHQ 28,806,855
EF4HQ 26,427,204
R3HQ 25,601,364
DAØHQ 24,503,952
OL5HQ 22,788,415
EM5HQ 22,141,688
9AØHQ 21,303,864
YTØHQ 21,197,274
SNØHQ 21,190,144
S5ØHQ 19,981,116
ZWØHQ 18,519,688
GR2HQ 17,132,625
YRØHQ 16,853,365
LZ7HQ 15,880,984
HGØHQ 15,065,736
IIØHQ 13,536,731
V55HQ 13,514,529
OEØHQ 13,303,421
OZ1HQ 13,205,192
LYØHQ 12,591,543
YL4HQ 11,256,176
E7HQ 10,917,312
HB9HQ 10,634,494
OPØHQ 9,504,168
LU4AA 9,429,840
Z3ØHQ 8,337,000
8N1HQ 7,356,800
B7HQ 6,691,268
SXØHQ 6,414,000
W1AW/5 5,501,082
OH2HQ 5,497,604
SJ8HQ 5,221,107
PA6HQ 4,565,000
CR5HQ 4,424,967
P4ØHQ 4,160,317

Call Score
CX1AA 3,639,912
DXØHQ 3,059,000
ER7HQ 2,735,391
EIØHQ 2,595,476
AT15ØHQ 2,576,826
TC3HQ 2,379,000
T4ØHQ 2,040,581
9K9HQ 1,911,477
YV5AJ 1,766,520
OY6A 1,253,772
9Y4HQ 1,173,340
NU1AW/7 1,016,429
A62HQ 964,761
ZS9HQ 963,692
HD2A 873,988
HBØHQ 869,616
XE1LM 689,760
HSØAC 680,483
OA4O 489,872
A71HQ 456,302
UN1HQ (UN9LG, op) 
 335,520
ZF1A 288,990
ZL6HQ 250,740
VK1ØØANZAC 80,734
BXØHQ 53,907
VR2HK 22,450
4VØHQ 20,608
VE5RAC 16,884
HI8RCD (HI8KW, op) 
 16,677
HL6ØHQ (HL1IWD, op) 
 5,400
HR2HQ (HR2RP,op)  
 180

World-class contesters and WRTC2014 Champions Dan, N6MJ (left), 
and Chris, KL9A (far right), teamed up for a vacation-style expedition to 
the Azores and operated as CQ8Z from a local communications site. Dan 
and Chris were very grateful for the great hospitality from the CU2ARA 
club. CU2ARA club members pictured in the middle are Bruno, CS8ABG, 
and Paulo, CU2CO. [Chris Hurlbut, KL9A, photo]

Dave, N2NL, who currently resides in Hawaii, is a strong force from the 
Pacific Region and set the pace from that part of the world as a Single 
Operator, Mixed entry as KH7XX. [George Wagner, K5KG, photo]

Champs were DK3WE, R2AD, and 
OK2FD.

In the US/Canada region, the Single 
Operator High Power winners were 
VY2ZM, K5TR, and W1KM on Mixed, 
Phone, and CW modes, respectively. Low 
Power champs were N5AW, ND4Y, and 
WXØB (AD5Q, op), and the QRP winners 
were KA7T, N4ZAK, and K8CN. In the 
new Single Operator Unlimited category, 
the High Power Mixed, Phone, and CW 
winners were N8OO, W3LL, and K9CT, 
respectively. The Low Power winners were 
AA4NC, KA2KON, and N5DO. QRP 
Single Operator Unlimited Mixed winner 
was N1CC, and the CW winner was 
WA8HSB, but there were no entries in the 
Single Operator Unlimited Phone QRP cat-
egory. An entry with a single QSO would 
have claimed a record, because this category 
was new. The team at KD4D cruised to the 
top spot in the Multioperator category.

Nearly 70 IARU national member societies 
participated enthusiastically in the Head-
quarters station competition. This year, the 
Cyprus Amateur Radio Society took advan-
tage of the combination of their location in 
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IARU Division Winners — Single Operator
Category Power Call Score  

Atlantic
Mixed LP N2EM 120,652  
Mixed HP K3ZO 1,057,551  
Phone QRP AB3RW 528  
Phone LP K3CWF 23,180  
Phone HP K3VED 15,920  
CW QRP WI2E 12,852  
CW LP N8NA 232,794  
CW HP AA3B 1,508,320  
Multi HP KD4D 2,484,720  
UN-Mixed LP N3WMC 9,061  
UN-Mixed HP K3MD 793,224  
UN-Phone LP N3YUG 15,680  
UN-Phone HP W3LL 640,989  
UN-CW QRP NA1DX (NA3DX, op) 72  
UN-CW LP W3KB 362,880  
UN-CW HP N3RS 962,736  

Canada
Mixed LP VE9AA 941,068  
Mixed HP VY2ZM 2,536,404  
Phone QRP VE5DLD 476  
Phone LP VE1WOW 109,599  
Phone HP VA3ZNQ 73,605  
CW QRP VE3XD 9,856  
CW LP VE3XB 324,311  
CW HP VO1MP 958,936  
Multi HP VE3UTT 1,923,105  
UN-Mixed LP VE9OA 16,744  
UN-Mixed HP VA2EW 1,623,250  
UN-Phone LP VE3JSO 11,025  
UN-Phone HP VA2QR 11,495  
UN-CW LP VE3IAE 164,640  
UN-CW HP VE7XF 174,795  

Central
Mixed QRP AF9J 1,767  
Mixed LP N4TZ 528,000  
Mixed HP KG9N 23,276  
Phone QRP N9NBC 1,216  
Phone LP KEØL 50,996  
Phone HP K9AMP 9,135  
CW QRP AI9K 12,584  
CW LP K9QVB/9 119,574  
CW HP W9RE 1,318,563  
Multi HP K9ZO 763,560  
UN-Mixed LP K9OM 663,400  
UN-Mixed HP N2BJ 213,885  
UN-Phone LP N9VPV 2,912  
UN-Phone HP W9ILY 90,168  
UN-CW LP WA9LEY 55,566  
UN-CW HP K9CT 1,542,840  

Dakota
Mixed LP KØAD 406,844  
Phone QRP WBØIWG 1,404  
Phone LP KBØPPA 12,800  
Phone HP NØMHL 5,328  
CW QRP WDØT 99,353  
CW LP KØMPH 41,814  
CW HP KØJJR 61,857  
UN-Mixed HP KØKX 280,449  
UN-Phone LP ADØFB 1,170  
UN-CW LP AAØAW 89,280  
UN-CW HP WBØN 52,500  

Delta
Mixed LP K3IE 82,440  
Mixed HP K5ACO 28,380  
Phone LP WA4JA 26,832  
Phone HP K5ER 177,000  
CW QRP W4UT 2,052  
CW LP N8FF 58,890  
CW HP KØEJ 886,833  
Multi HP K5KDX 18,240  
UN-Mixed HP N8OO 1,742,196  
UN-Phone LP AA5BE 3,648  
UN-CW LP W4JHC 60  
UN-CW HP N4ZZ 1,126,089  

Great Lakes
Mixed QRP KU4A 11,424  
Mixed LP NA8V 784,900  
Mixed HP NC9W 3,528  
Phone LP ND4Y 144,399  
Phone HP KE8FT 212,256  
CW QRP AC8AP 2,000  
CW LP W1NN 627,443  
CW HP K8GL 385,236  
Multi HP KE4KY 290,427  
UN-Mixed LP K8GT 157,878  
UN-Mixed HP K8BZ 7,488  
UN-Phone LP KK4BKD 11,160  
UN-Phone HP AJ4A 95,608  
UN-CW LP K1LT 188,600  
UN-CW HP N4QS 140,595  

Hudson
Mixed LP WA2JQK 71,456  
Mixed HP N2NT 2,047,455  
Phone LP KS2G 24,991
Phone HP N2QV 236,026
CW LP W2CVW 77,372
CW HP N2ED 34,357
Multi HP KD2RD 859,280
UN-Mixed LP W2AW  
  (N2GM, op) 41,265
UN-Mixed HP W2IRT 198,128
UN-CW QRP K2AL 3,630
UN-CW LP K2DSL 90,986
UN-CW HP W2LK 152,365  

Midwest
Mixed LP WØYJT 45,504
Phone LP W7KAM 12,972
Phone HP K3PA 477,984
CW QRP W7FB 119,883
CW LP KØIO 51,300
CW HP ABØS 77,770
Multi HP KØBJ 956,535
UN-Phone LP KØAP 1,742
UN-Phone HP KØYB 1,620
UN-CW QRP WØGJ 1,548
UN-CW LP KØVBU 82,368
UN-CW HP K2DSW 291,060  

New England
Mixed LP WA1Z 900,705
Mixed HP WR1TC  
  (K5ZD, op) 2,388,750
Phone QRP AA9DY 27
Phone LP KB1RWI 48,900
CW QRP K8CN 177,858
CW LP W1UJ 506,920
CW HP W1KM 1,786,320
Multi HP W1FM 161,560
UN-Mixed LP W1WBB 37,392
UN-Mixed HP K1AR 605,976
UN-Phone LP KA2KON 61,272
UN-Phone HP N2GZ 43,068
UN-CW LP KM1X 159,900
UN-CW HP K1MK  
  @K1TTT 1,023,776  

Northwestern
Mixed QRP KA7T 36,800
Mixed LP K7PGL 32,886
Mixed HP N9RV 1,652,974
Phone QRP KK7VL 68
Phone LP W7OID 31,212
Phone HP W7PU 15,631
CW QRP N7RCS 2,268
CW LP W7YAQ 530,025
CW HP K7RF 338,496
Multi HP N7BV 366,177
UN-Mixed LP N7JI 7,000
UN-Mixed HP KA6BIM 480,480
UN-Phone LP W7MCP 7,449
UN-Phone HP NK7U (K7MK, op) 54,128
UN-CW LP W7VXS 39,270
UN-CW HP KU1CW 476,858 

Pacific
Mixed QRP K2GMY 9,690
Mixed HP K6XX 1,664,278
Phone LP K6GHA 77,714
Phone HP NR6Q 278,096
CW LP W6YX (N7MH, op) 602,984
CW HP K6LRN 137,516
UN-Mixed LP K6JEB 17,244
UN-Mixed HP K3EST 615,462
UN-CW LP K6AAB 41,475
UN-CW HP W6SX 216,099 

Roanoke
Mixed QRP W1TEF/4 8,514
Mixed LP NR3X  
  (N4YDU, op) 1,010,412
Mixed HP AD8J 343,140
Phone QRP N4ZAK 5,960
Phone LP K4WES 26,296
Phone HP N4MM 124,122
CW QRP KB8V 31,270
CW LP WA4PSC 410,130
CW HP NY4A (N4AF, op) 1,424,906
UN-Mixed LP AA4NC 722,042
UN-Mixed HP N4HB 299,205
UN-Phone LP KCØMCK 37,400
UN-Phone HP N4LA 133,224
UN-CW QRP AI4SV 4,152
UN-CW LP W3CL 95,445
UN-CW HP N1LN 492,250  

Rocky Mountain
Mixed HP KO7X 222,261
Phone   LP N7MZW 60,588
Phone   HP K9MWM 83,368
CW LP KØAV 141,960
CW HP WØUA 1,257,120
Multi HP KDØWAK 393,210
UN-Mixed HP KEØUI 194,292
UN-CW QRP K9JWV 5,346
UN-CW LP KØRI 103,550
UN-CW HP WØLFA  
  (AA7XT, op) 185,136  
Southeastern
Mixed LP AD4Z 939,159
Mixed HP NQ4I (VE7ZO, op) 1,444,592
Phone LP NT4Z 27,135
Phone HP AB4EJ 103,836
CW QRP K3TW 70,599
CW LP WB4TDH 393,821
CW HP N4PN 478,044
Multi HP AA4HP 865,904
UN-Mixed QRP N4HH 3,753
UN-Mixed LP WS1C 2,695
UN-Mixed HP N4UU 1,091,643
UN-Phone LP AD4YQ 1,334
UN-Phone HP K4SBZ 3,360
UN-CW QRP WA8HSB 7,733
UN-CW LP WD4AHZ 431,604
UN-CW HP K5KG 1,296,126

Southwestern
Mixed LP WA5TVO 85,050
Mixed HP NN6DX  
  (W1PR, op) 93,936
Phone LP K6MUG  
  (KI4MUG, op) 13,468
Phone HP W6AFA 148,584
CW QRP N7IR 5,516
CW LP K7WP 258,160
CW HP K6NA 959,850
Multi HP NX6T 578,664
UN-Mixed LP W6JBR 12,672
UN-Mixed HP NC6K 47,610
UN-Phone LP AG6AN 23,064
UN-Phone HP WR5G 11,890
UN-CW QRP WO7R 2,058
UN-CW LP K6WSC 133,416
UN-CW HP N7AT  
  (K8IA, op) 1,047,480  
West Gulf
Mixed LP N5AW 1,029,710
Mixed HP K5WA 1,380,064
Phone LP K5DHY 96,516
Phone HP K5TR 1,218,315
CW QRP WØEA 60
CW LP WXØB (AD5Q, op) 934,250
CW HP K5YAA 1,111,176
Multi HP WR5O 231,516
UN-Mixed QRP N1CC 56,620
UN-Mixed HP K5NA 479,747
UN-Phone LP AB5NX 39,652
UN-Phone HP K5LLA 258,515
UN-CW LP N5DO 569,490
UN-CW HP N5JR 424,080

Category Power Call Score Category Power Call Score
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Single Operator,  
CW, QRP 
 
F5VBT 476,030
LY5G 438,691
HSØZIA 346,484
SDØT (SMØTHU, op)
 219,765
UA7G 204,530
K8CN 177,858
RW7F 172,020
OH5YU 147,832
DL5CL 146,015
UY7LM 139,104

Single Operator,  
CW, Low Power 
5H3EE 1,760,520
UW5Q (UR3QCW, op)
 1,644,804
RX9AF 1,202,688
RA9DZ 1,141,336
UT5EO 1,100,988
UA5F 1,075,172
WXØB (AD5Q, op)
 934,250
RO5O 874,500
DD5M (DJØZY, op)
 821,289
S53V 808,731

Single Operator,  
CW, High Power  
R3ZZ 3,042,248
UW1M 2,871,022
EF2A (EA2OT, op)
 2,844,049
OH6LI 2,815,340
S57K 2,318,904
TM2Y (F6BEE, op)
 2,272,400
EW2A 1,965,810
UA6CC 1,890,714
4L8A 1,830,612
IO2X (IK2NCJ, op)
 1,793,623

Multioperator, Mixed 
Mode, High Power 
CN3A 7,882,401
RM9A 6,569,370
IR4M 5,051,150
HG7T 4,108,962
IR4X 4,095,780
ES5G 3,813,040
CQ8Z 3,702,600
HG6N 3,323,408
LY4A 2,981,077
UI9I 2,568,715

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Mixed Mode, 
QRP 
DK3WE 730,600
OK7CM 496,128
HA5PP 398,984
IZ8JFL/1 219,825
US2IZ 215,736
DJØMY 213,380
LZ7H 156,442
PA9M 93,934
YU1LM/QRP 91,280
RN1CW 67,860

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Mixed Mode, 
Low Power
DL2CC 1,821,456
4X6FR 1,611,008
ES7GM 1,471,284
DL8DYL 1,462,680
OM3GI 1,460,340
9A1AA 1,432,585
DJ8OG 1,386,618
YU2A 1,376,000
II9P (IZ8JAI, op)
 1,325,352
MD4K (G4XUM, op)
 1,199,680

Single Operator,  
Mixed Mode, QRP
HA1WD 329,340
HG3M (HA3MY, op)
 318,980
LY5Q 255,339
LZ5QZ 250,290
DM2DX 198,900
9A2EY 195,450
LY4BF (LY2BBF, op)
 105,429
DL6OCH 101,263
II5E (IZ5ZCO, op)
 75,537
HA5BA 75,296

Single Operator,  
Mixed Mode,  
Low Power 
LY5R (LY9A, op)
 2,264,840
9A5Y (9A7DX, op)
 2,214,751
LZ8E (LZ2BE, op)
 2,064,480
S5ØA 2,046,200
OM3BH 1,985,368
EC2DX 1,876,455
YO3JR 1,762,970
R8CT 1,659,394
KP3Z 1,611,674
LY4L 1,563,176

Single Operator,  
Mixed Mode, High Power
UW2M (URØMC, op)
 4,639,194
E7DX 4,163,187
EF8U (EA8RM, op)
 4,134,502
A65BP 3,839,163
CR6K (CT1ILT, op)
 3,723,354
UT2G (UT3GF, op)
 3,671,954
9A1P (9A1UN, op)
 3,626,516
OHØX (OH6KZP, op)
 3,574,272
 3,087,630
RC9O 2,957,556

Single Operator,  
Phone, QRP 
HA5NB 160,547
SP4LVK 110,220
RA4DAR 64,135
SQ8MHI 54,827
MØWLY 51,506
UT1PG 33,570
HB9EGA/P 26,128
SQ9NJE 24,495
PAØAWH 19,018
DL9OHA 13,207

Single Operator, Phone, 
Low Power 
HA3DX (HA4XH, op)
 1,417,256
EI1A (ON4EI, op)
 1,188,664
PX5E (PP5JR, op)
 1,013,175
UR6EA 1,006,412
VR2XAN 813,873
USØHZ 693,345
EC5NJ 440,804
ER3CT 418,488
IZ5ICH 402,550
HSØZHC 387,448

Single Operator, Phone, 
High Power 
LX7I (LX2A, op)
 2,739,831
HK1T 2,310,742
UA7A 2,302,500
DJ7WW 1,465,311
EA3CI 1,267,296
K5TR 1,218,315
RT3F (RU3DNN, op)
 1,175,174
EW8QQ 1,145,788
A71AM 1,090,824
4U5F (S53T, op)
 981,036

Single Operator Unlimited, 
Mixed Mode, High Power
OM5ZW 3,596,027
IR1G (IZ1LBG, op)
 3,255,075
HA6P 2,116,664
OH6MW 2,091,480
RV9UP 2,015,720
RY7Y 1,986,600
N8OO 1,742,196
RM4I (UA4HTT, op)
 1,740,290
LY5E (LY2IJ, op)
 1,714,020
EV1R 1,665,366

Single Operator  
Unlimited, Phone, QRP 
R2AD 191,684
S54MTB 11,952
LW5DW 8,178
IZØFUW 5,624
TA3EL 3,500

Single Operator Unlimited, 
Phone, Low Power
YV1KK 1,467,612
RA3Y 852,250
G3VAO 551,551
UT8EL 466,488
EC7WR 465,716
RA9AU 378,870
IR9Z (IT9VCE, op)
 294,345
RX1CQ 286,286
HI8JSG 201,710
HZ1TL 200,335

Single Operator Unlimited, 
Phone, High Power 
RJ4P 2,239,812
IZ8EPX 1,819,692
IKØPHY 1,530,207
EC5AN 1,517,520
IK8NWK 1,438,680
EF1W (EA1WS, op)
 1,210,484
YP7P (YO7LFV, op)
 1,144,703
IK2YCW 857,942
IB1B (IW1QN, op)
 834,244
YN5Z (K7ZO, op)
 798,741

Single Operator Unlimited, 
CW, QRP 
OK2FD 543,582
F/E72T 388,773
UX5UU 89,378
US5EFU 79,478
RA3AN 68,808
LZ2TU 30,525
HA3OU/QRP 
 21,060
HA7MW 10,707
WA8HSB 7,733
K4AQ 7,420

Single Operator Unlimited, 
CW, Low Power 
LZ9R (LZ3YY, op)
 1,689,800
UT4LW 1,487,124
YO5LD 1,455,156
S56A 1,204,496
SP3HRN 1,065,120
DR5X (DL9EE, op)
 1,033,344
SN7O (SP7IVO, op)
 940,324
DLØUM (DL7FER, op)
 856,494
UA3MIF 838,112
LY2AJ 789,757

Single Operator Unlimited, 
CW, High Power 
SN7Q 3,823,176
UA4W 3,761,240
HA3NU 3,423,420
RT9A 3,338,996
OH1F (OH1TM, op)
 2,468,934
PJ2T (K8ND, op)
 2,425,823
HG8R (HA8JV, op)
 2,323,390
OQ5M (ON5ZO, op)
 2,305,852
RL5A 2,235,435
RU6K 2,088,346

Top Ten — US and Canada Top Ten — Worldwide

Single Operator,  
Mixed Mode, QRP
KA7T 36,800
KU4A 11,424
K2GMY 9,690
W1TEF/4 8,514
AF9J 1,767

Single Operator, Mixed 
Mode, Low Power  
N5AW 1,029,710
NR3X (N4YDU, op)
 1,010,412
VE9AA 941,068
AD4Z 939,159
WA1Z 900,705
NA8V 784,900
W1UE 763,059
N4TZ 528,000
KØAD 406,844
N4XL 339,112

Single Operator, Mixed 
Mode, High Power 
VY2ZM 2,536,404
WR1TC (K5ZD, op)
 2,388,750
K1LZ 2,201,280
N2NT 2,047,455
CK3AT (VE3AT, op)
 2,032,604
K6XX 1,664,278
N9RV 1,652,974
NQ4I (VE7ZO, op)
 1,444,592
K5WA 1,380,064
N1RR (@K6ND)
 1,373,535

Single Operator,  
Phone, QRP 
N4ZAK 5,960
WBØIWG 1,404
N9NBC 1,216
KC9AMM 728
AB3RW 528
VE5DLD 476
KK7VL 68
AA9DY 27
K9JK 21

Single Operator, Phone, 
Low Power 
ND4Y 144,399
VE1WOW 109,599
K5DHY 96,516
K6GHA 77,714
N7MZW 60,588
KB8UUZ 59,072
KEØL 50,996
VA3TPS 50,490
KB1RWI 48,900
VE3KTB 47,790

Single Operator, Phone, 
High Power 
K5TR 1,218,315
K3PA 477,984
AD5XD 292,790
NR6Q 278,096
N2QV 236,026
KE8FT 212,256
K5ER 177,000
W6AFA 148,584
KB8O 130,005
N4MM 124,122

Single Operator, CW, 
QRP  
K8CN 177,858
W7FB 119,883
WDØT 99,353
K3TW 70,599
K4MF 59,892
KB8V 31,270
AA1CA 22,857
WØPV 15,162
KEØG 12,924
WI2E 12,852

Single Operator, CW, 
Low Power  
WXØB (AD5Q, op)

 934,250
W1NN 627,443
W6YX (N7MH, op)
 602,984
W7YAQ 530,025
W1UJ 506,920
K1IMI 470,276
WA4PSC 410,130
WB4TDH 393,821
WJ9B 337,870
NB1N 328,280

Single Operator, CW, 
High Power  
W1KM 1,786,320
K1ZD (K1ZZ, op)
 1,753,342
WC1M 1,565,312
AA3B 1,508,320
NY4A (N4AF, op)
 1,424,906
W9RE 1,318,563
WØUA 1,257,120
K9NW 1,176,960
K5YAA 1,111,176
AB3CX 982,020 

Multioperator
KD4D 2,484,720
VE3UTT 1,923,105
VE3MIS 1,227,876
N6DZ 1,146,600
KØBJ 956,535
AA4HP 865,904
KD2RD 859,280
K9ZO 763,560
VE2BWL 743,360
N2GC 640,578

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Mixed Mode, 
QRP 
N1CC 56,620
N4HH 3,753
AA4NC 722,042
K9OM 663,400
NE9U 343,200
K8GT 157,878
K9WX 114,570
WD8S 68,475
W2AW (N2GM, op)
 41,265
W1WBB 37,392
N8FYL 35,475
N1DBL 18,865

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Mixed Mode, 
High Power 
N8OO 1,742,196
VA2EW 1,623,250
N4UU 1,091,643
K3MD 793,224
K3WW 778,473
K3EST 615,462
K1AR 605,976
WO4O 604,132
VE3CX 603,480
W1GD 569,543

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Phone, Low 
Power 
KA2KON 61,272
AB5NX 39,652
WT1A 37,497
KCØMCK 37,400
AB1J 32,636
AG6AN 23,064
N3YUG 15,680
N3VN 12,032
KK4BKD 11,160
VE3JSO 11,025

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Phone,  
High Power 
W3LL 640,989
K5LLA 258,515
N4LA 133,224
W5GFI 104,442
AJ4A 95,608
W9ILY 90,168
NK7U (K7MK, op)
 54,128
N2GZ 43,068
N2LEE 24,840
K1MO 22,557

Single Operator 
Unlimited, CW, QRP 
WA8HSB 7,733
K4AQ 7,420
K9JWV 5,346
AI4SV 4,152
K2AL 3,630
WO7R 2,058
WØGJ 1,548
WB2ART 120
NA1DX (NA3DX, op)
 72

Single Operator 
Unlimited, CW, Low 
Power
N5DO 569,490
WD4AHZ 431,604
W3KB 362,880
WA1FCN 360,220
K1LT 188,600
WK4AA 187,600
VE3IAE 164,640
KM1X 159,900
VE3MGY 148,995
K6WSC 133,416

Single Operator 
Unlimited, CW, High 
Power 
K9CT 1,542,840
K5KG 1,296,126
N4ZZ 1,126,089
N4BP 1,057,689
N7AT (K8IA, op)
 1,047,480
K1MK @K1TTT 
 1,023,776
N3RS 962,736
K6LL 739,735
N1LN 492,250
K2MK 482,030
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Northeast Region 
(New England, Hudson, and 
Atlantic Divisions; Maritime 
and Quebec Sections)
VE9AA Mix LP 941,068
WA1Z Mix LP 900,705
W1UE Mix LP 763,059
VY2ZM Mix HP 2,536,404
WR1TC (K5ZD, op)
 Mix HP 2,388,750
K1LZ Mix HP 2,201,280
AB3RW PH QRP 528
AA9DY PH QRP 27
VE1WOW PH LP 109,599
KB1RWI PH LP 48,900
VE9ZZ PH LP 37,222
N2QV PH HP 236,026
K2JMY PH HP 67,251
N2MUN PH HP 47,188
K8CN CW QRP 177,858
AA1CA CW QRP 22,857
WI2E CW QRP 12,852
W1UJ CW LP 506,920
K1IMI CW LP 470,276
NB1N CW LP 328,280
W1KM CW HP 1,786,320
K1ZD (K1ZZ, op)
 CW HP 1,753,342
WC1M CW HP 1,565,312
KD4D Multi HP 2,484,720
KD2RD Multi HP 859,280
VE2BWL Multi HP 743,360
W2AW (N2GM, op)
 UMix LP 41,265
W1WBB UMix LP 37,392
N1DBL UMix LP 18,865
VA2EW UMix HP 1,623,250
K3MD UMix HP 793,224
K3WW UMix HP 778,473
KA2KON UPh LP 61,272
WT1A UPh LP 37,497
AB1J UPh LP 32,636
W3LL UPh HP 640,989
N2GZ UPh HP 43,068
K1MO UPh HP 22,557
K2AL UCW QRP 3,630
WB2ART UCW QRP 120
NA1DX (NA3DX, op)
 UCW QRP 72
W3KB UCW LP 362,880
KM1X UCW LP 159,900
K2DSL UCW LP 90,986
K1MK @K1TTT  
 UCW HP 1,023,776
N3RS UCW HP 962,736
K2MK UCW HP 482,030

West Coast Region
(Pacific, Northwestern, and 
Southwestern Divisions; 
Alberta, British Columbia, and 
NWT Sections)
KA7T Mix QRP 36,800
K2GMY Mix QRP 9,690
VE6EX Mix LP 176,337
WA5TVO Mix LP 85,050
K7PGL Mix LP 32,886
K6XX Mix HP 1,664,278
N9RV Mix HP 1,652,974
K7RL Mix HP 1,214,939
KK7VL PH QRP 68
K6GHA PH LP 77,714
N3XRU PH LP 37,522
W7OID PH LP 31,212
NR6Q PH HP 278,096
W6AFA PH HP 148,584
W7PU PH HP 15,631
N7IR CW QRP 5,516
N7RCS CW QRP 2,268
AB7MP CW QRP 583
W6YX (N7MH, op)
 CW LP 602,984
W7YAQ CW LP 530,025
WJ9B CW LP 337,870
K6NA CW HP 959,850
N5ZO CW HP 875,824
K6NR CW HP 506,574
N6DZ Multi HP 1,146,600
NX6T Multi HP 578,664
N7BV Multi HP 366,177
K6JEB UMix LP 17,244
VE6AX UMix LP 14,520
W6JBR UMix LP 12,672
K3EST UMix HP 615,462
KA6BIM UMix HP 480,480
VE7ACN UMix HP 195,160
AG6AN UPh LP 23,064
W7MCP UPh LP 7,449
WA7YXY UPh LP 2,242
NK7U (K7MK, op)
 UPh HP 54,128
WR5G UPh HP 11,890
KE7SW UPh HP 2,200
WO7R UCW QRP 2,058
K6WSC UCW LP 133,416
KØMP UCW LP 86,880
VE7KW UCW LP 63,555
N7AT (K8IA, op)
 UCW HP 1,047,480
K6LL UCW HP 739,735
KU1CW UCW HP 476,858

Midwest Region
(Dakota, Midwest, Rocky 
Mountain, and West Gulf 
Divisions; Manitoba and 
Saskatchewan Sections)
N5AW Mix LP 1,029,710
KØAD Mix LP 406,844
VE4YU Mix LP 143,832
K5WA Mix HP 1,380,064
K5CM (W5CW, op)
 Mix HP 361,725
KO7X Mix HP 222,261
WBØIWG PH QRP 1,404
VE5DLD PH QRP 476
K5DHY PH LP 96,516
N7MZW PH LP 60,588
WA5IYX PH LP 20,520
K5TR PH HP 1,218,315
K3PA PH HP 477,984
AD5XD PH HP 292,790
W7FB CW QRP 119,883
WDØT CW QRP 99,353
KEØG CW QRP 12,924
WXØB (AD5Q, op)
 CW LP 934,250
W5RYA CW LP 230,317
KØAV CW LP 141,960
WØUA CW HP 1,257,120
K5YAA CW HP 1,111,176
N3BB CW HP 301,440
KØBJ Multi HP 956,535
KDØWAK Multi HP 393,210
WR5O Multi HP 231,516
N1CC UMix QRP 56,620
K5NA UMix HP 479,747
KØKX UMix HP 280,449
KEØUI UMix HP 194,292
AB5NX UPh LP 39,652
KF5GTX UPh LP 2,760
KØAP UPh LP 1,742
K5LLA UPh HP 258,515
W5GFI UPh HP 104,442
KØYB UPh HP 1,620
K9JWV UCW QRP 5,346
WØGJ UCW QRP 1,548
N5DO UCW LP 569,490
K5NZ UCW LP 108,480
KØRI UCW LP 103,550
N5JR UCW HP 424,080
K2DSW UCW HP 291,060
WØLFA (AA7XT, op)
 UCW HP 185,136

Central Region
(Central and Great Lakes 
Divisions; Ontario Section)
KU4A Mix QRP 11,424
AF9J Mix QRP 1,767
NA8V Mix LP 784,900
N4TZ Mix LP 528,000
VE3BR Mix LP 259,260
CK3AT (VE3AT, op)
 Mix HP 2,032,604
KG9N Mix HP 23,276
NJ9T Mix HP 5,348
N9NBC PH QRP 1,216
KC9AMM PH QRP 728
K9JK PH QRP 21
ND4Y PH LP 144,399
KB8UUZ PH LP 59,072
KEØL PH LP 50,996
KE8FT PH HP 212,256
KB8O PH HP 130,005
VA3ZNQ PH HP 73,605
AI9K CW QRP 12,584
VE3XD CW QRP 9,856
VA3PCJ CW QRP 9,664
W1NN CW LP 627,443
VE3XB CW LP 324,311
N8VW CW LP 125,265
W9RE CW HP 1,318,563
K9NW CW HP 1,176,960
K8GL CW HP 385,236
VE3UTT Multi HP 1,923,105
VE3MIS Multi HP 1,227,876
K9ZO Multi HP 763,560
K9OM UMix LP 663,400
NE9U UMix LP 343,200
K8GT UMix LP 157,878
VE3CX UMix HP 603,480
N2BJ UMix HP 213,885
W9AV UMix HP 162,288
KK4BKD UPh LP 11,160
VE3JSO UPh LP 11,025
N9VPV UPh LP 2,912
AJ4A UPh HP 95,608
W9ILY UPh HP 90,168
NA9RB UPh HP 20,519
K1LT UCW LP 188,600
WK4AA UCW LP 187,600
VE3IAE UCW LP 164,640
K9CT UCW HP 1,542,840
N4QS UCW HP 140,595
K3WA UCW HP 90,954

Southeast Region
(Delta, Roanoke, and 
Southeastern Divisions)
W1TEF/4 Mix QRP 8,514
NR3X (N4YDU, op)
 Mix LP 1,010,412
AD4Z Mix LP 939,159
N4XL Mix LP 339,112
NQ4I (VE7ZO, op)
 Mix HP 1,444,592
K4AB Mix HP 1,226,946
K4BAI Mix HP 903,807
N4ZAK PH QRP 5,960
NT4Z PH LP 27,135
WA4JA PH LP 26,832
NW4KU PH LP 26,752
N4MM PH HP 124,122
AB4EJ PH HP 103,836
NJ2F PH HP 82,336
K3TW CW QRP 70,599
K4MF CW QRP 59,892
KB8V CW QRP 31,270
WA4PSC CW LP 410,130
WB4TDH CW LP 393,821
K4SXT CW LP 245,280
NY4A (N4AF, op)
 CW HP 1,424,906
KØEJ CW HP 886,833
K4RO CW HP 826,246
AA4HP Multi HP 865,904
KC4D Multi HP 545,413
NK9N Multi HP 430,172
N4HH UMix QRP 3,753
AA4NC UMix LP 722,042
KK4R UMix LP 12,474
WU2T UMix LP 3,973
N8OO UMix HP 1,742,196
N4UU UMix HP 1,091,643
WO4O UMix HP 604,132
KC0MCK UPh LP 37,400
KJ4VTH UPh LP 8,775
AA5BE UPh LP 3,648
N4LA UPh HP 133,224
N2LEE UPh HP 24,840
KE4YOG UPh HP 15,478
WA8HSB UCW QRP 7,733
K4AQ UCW QRP 7,420
AI4SV UCW QRP 4,152
WD4AHZ UCW LP 431,604
WA1FCN UCW LP 360,220
W3CL UCW LP 95,445
K5KG UCW HP 1,296,126
N4ZZ UCW HP 1,126,089
N4BP UCW HP 1,057,689

W/VE Region Leaders
Table shows Call, Mode, Power, and Score

  More Openings Online
A full report on the contest ap-

pears in the digital edition of QST, 
including more photos and detailed 
analysis of the scores. You can find 
it online at www.arrl.org/qst.

IARU Administrative  
Council Stations
Category Call Score

AC G3BJ 2,659,436
AC VE69ØIARU 627,707
AC LA2RR 168 
 
R1 9K2RR 2,301,471
R1 EI3IO 123,950
R1 HB9FPM 49,573
R1 OZ7IS/M (OZ7IS, op) 34,560
 
R2 PT2ADM 284,874
R2 XE1KK 159,840 
 
R3 YBØAZ 399,042
R3 JA1CJP 58,117

Asia and proximity to high-point-value 
European stations to propel C4HQ to the 
win with a record score of more than 37 mil-
lion points — the only new record set in 
2015. The Deutscher Amateur Radio Club 
station, DAØHQ, deserves mention for 

Braco, E77DX, put his powerful signal and 
intense focus to the test and finished second in 
the Single Operator, Mixed Mode, High Power 
class. [Emir-Braco Memic, E77DX, photo]

Foundation (www.wwrof.org) for adjudi-
cating the HQ station scores.

This contest is extremely popular in Europe, 
with four mostly European zones (27, 28, 
29, and 37) accounting for more than half 
the logs received. The US (Zones 6, 7, and 
8) delivered about 20% of the entries, while 
Zone 45 (which includes Japan) produced 
about 7% of the entries.

stimulating so much local activity that fully 
40% of their contacts were with German 
stations helping out the home team. Thanks 
to the World Wide Radio Operators 


